
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

JOHN C. CRUDEN 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
JODY H. SCHWARZ 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
United States Department of Justice   
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C.  20044-7611 
Ph:  (202) 305-0245 
Fx: (202) 305-0506 
jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for Federal Defendants 

UNITED STATES FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE, et al., 

  Plaintiffs, 

 vs. 

S.M.R. JEWELL, Secretary of the UNITED 
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
et al., 

  Defendants. 

 No.:   2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD 
 
FEDERAL DEFDNANTS’ STATEMENT OF 
NO OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE 
(ECF No. 19) 
 
Hon. William B. Shubb 
 
 

 
 Under Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 78 and Local Rule 230(c), Federal Defendants do not oppose 

proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ (the California Valley Miwok Tribe, The Tribal Council, Yakima 

Dixie, Velma Whitebear, Antonia Lopez, Michael Mendibles, Gilbert Ramirez, Jr., Antoinette Lopez, 

and Iva Sandoval) Motion to Intervene (ECF No. 19).   

 
Dated: August 22, 2016   Respectfully submitted,    
 
      JOHN C. CRUDENT 
      Assistant Attorney General 
 
     By: /s/ Jody H. Schwarz                
      JODY H. SCHWARZ 
      Natural Resources Section 
      Environment and Natural Resources Division 
      United States Department of Justice   
      P.O. Box 7611 

Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD   Document 25   Filed 08/22/16   Page 1 of 3



 

2  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

      Washington, D.C.  20044-7611 
      Ph:  (202) 305-0245 
      Fx: (202) 305-0506 
      jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov 
 
      Attorneys for Federal Defendants S.M.R. Jewell, in her 
      official capacity as United States Secretary of the  
      Interior, Lawrence S. Roberts in his official capacity as 
      Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, and Michael 
      Black in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau 
      of Indian Affairs 

Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD   Document 25   Filed 08/22/16   Page 2 of 3

mailto:jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov


 

3  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on August 22, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing Statement of No 

Opposition to Intervenor-Defendants’ Motion to Intervene by using the CM/ECF system, which will 

send notification of such filings to the parties entitled to receive notice. 

/s/ Jody H. Schwarz 
Jody H. Schwarz 

Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD   Document 25   Filed 08/22/16   Page 3 of 3


