Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD Document 25 Filed 08/22/16 Page 1 of 3

1	JOHN C. CRUDEN Assistant Attorney General	
2		
3	JODY H. SCHWARZ Natural Resources Section	
4	Environment and Natural Resources Division United States Department of Justice	
5	P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611	
6	Ph: (202) 305-0245 Fx: (202) 305-0506	
7	jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov	
8	Attorneys for Federal Defendants	
9	UNITED STATES FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	
10	FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
11		
12	CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE, et al	I., No.: 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD
13	Plaintiffs,	FEDERAL DEFDNANTS' STATEMENT OF NO OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-
	vs.	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO INTERVENE
14	S.M.R. JEWELL, Secretary of the UNITED	(ECF No. 19)
15	STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO et al.,	R, Hon. William B. Shubb
16	Defendants.	
17		
18	Under Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 78 and Local Rule 230(c), Federal Defendants do not oppose	
19	proposed Intervenor-Defendants' (the California Valley Miwok Tribe, The Tribal Council, Yakima	
20	Dixie, Velma Whitebear, Antonia Lopez, Michael Mendibles, Gilbert Ramirez, Jr., Antoinette Lopez,	
21	and Iva Sandoval) Motion to Intervene (ECF No. 19).	
22		
23	Dated: August 22, 2016 R	espectfully submitted,
24		OHN C. CRUDENT
25	A	Assistant Attorney General
26		/ Jody H. Schwarz ODY H. SCHWARZ
27	N	latural Resources Section
28	U	nvironment and Natural Resources Division Inited States Department of Justice O. Box 7611

Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD Document 25 Filed 08/22/16 Page 2 of 3

- 1	
1	Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
2	Ph: (202) 305-0245 Fx: (202) 305-0506
3	jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov
4	Attorneys for Federal Defendants S.M.R. Jewell, in her official capacity as United States Secretary of the
5	Interior, Lawrence S. Roberts in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, and Michael
6	Black in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau
7	of Indian Affairs
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	2

Case 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD Document 25 Filed 08/22/16 Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify that on August 22, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing Statement of No Opposition to Intervenor-Defendants' Motion to Intervene by using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filings to the parties entitled to receive notice. /s/ Jody H. Schwarz Jody H. Schwarz